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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTKOL
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 619 S U AY 18, 1944,

1. DISCIPLINARY PRJCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

'Proceedings against ' )
JOEN RAFFA S
T/a JOHN'S TAVERH ) CONCLUSIONS
774 Main Street » AND "ORDER-~
Hackensack, N. J., ) : S

Holder of Plenary Retoil Consump- )
tion License C-21, issued by the
City Council of the City of
Hackensack. '

Herbert F. llyers, Jr., Esg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. -
Edward ¥. Hodges, BSU., appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

- The defendant-licensee pleaded non vult to a charg0 that, on
March 9, 1944, he possessed a quart bottle of "0ld Methusalem Brand
A Blend of Straight Whiskies, 92 Proof®, one 4/5 quart bottle of =
"0ld Taylor Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whlukej, 100 Proof"- and one
4/5 quart bottle of "0ld Crow Brand Straight Rye Whiskey, 100 Proof?,
all of which contained alcoholic beverages which were not genuine as
‘lqbvlea, in viclation of R. S. 33:1-50. L

o Tthe bottles of liquor, which upon tcst 1nd1aated a’ varlqncc
“in proof from that shown on the labels, were seized by an. 1nvestlga-
.. tor. of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control at defendant's .

licensed premises on March 9, 1944. Subsegquent dralysis .of the -

liguor-made by the Departmuntal chemist disclosed that the contents
~of one bottle was over proof and that of two bottles under proor as
compaled with genulne sanplcs of the rospectlve brandu.‘”

o Thb licensee has no prLVLous adJuulcatea record..iThe minimum
ppnalty of ten days' -suspension. of the license for a v1olation of ‘
this character will’ therepore be mpoged o : .

Accordlngly,A;t.ls, on this 8th day of . May, 1944,

e ~ORDEKED, .that Plenary. Retail Consumption. Llcense C=21, here-
tOfOTt issued. by the Clty Council, of the City of Hackensack to o
AlfJohn Raffa) t/a Johm's Tavern for” premiges 774 HMain Street,. HaCKen-

sack, be and the same is her by suspended for ten; (lO) days, .
commen01ng at 3:00 A. M.~ May 15, 1944 and’ termlndtlng at S OO AJ M.
May 25, 1944.A',“h

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
© Commissioner,
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2., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM
WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION ..
AND EXPIRATION OF 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED ~
AND 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION HAVING mXPIRLD - APPLI“ATION TO LIFT
GLLANTED,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
, - ) -

CHRISTY DeANGELO ON PETITION -
604 Market Street ) ORDER
East Paterson, N, J.,

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Rctall Consump-—
tion License C-13 issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of East Paterson.

— e e et em e e e ame e me  mm we ww e e me e

Herbert F. Myers, JT., EQQ., Attorney for Potltioner. ,
BY THE COMMISSIONER: |

On April 14, 1944 I suspended the license of Christy DelAngelo
for the balance of its term, effective at 3:00 A, M. April 21, 1944,
after he had pleaded guilty to charges alleging that Leo Baur and
Victor T. Buck had an undisclosed interest in the said license and
the business conducted thereunder. Re DeAngelo, Bulletiﬁ‘6l3, Item 4,

"In said order it was provided that, if the 1llegal 31tuatlon
was corrected, application might be made to me to Lift the suspension
after the exolratlon of twenty days from the effective date .thereof.
Pursuant t o said leave, Christy DeAngelo, Leo Baur and Victor 'T. Buck
have filed & petition wherein it is set forth that, on April 19, 1944,
the Wayor and Council of the Borough of FEast Paterson granted a
transfer of the- license, subject to the suspension heretofore 1mposed
fron Chrlsty DeAngelo to Christy DeAngelo, Leo Baur and Victor T.
Buck. " A certified copy of the resolution granting the trwnsfer of . E
the license st presented Wltn the petltlon._ . o

-, It appearing that the unlawlul situation has beén corrected
and it further: appedrlng that the twenty-day minimum suspension Wlll
expire at 3:00 A, M, May 11, 1944 the suspen51on Wlll be llfted
effective at that time. _ , : o

Accorolngly, it is, on this 8th day cf hay, 1944,

ORDERED,  that the suspension heretofore. imposed be llfted, and .
that Plenary Retail Congumptlon License C- lé, issued by the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of East Paterson, .be restorod to’ full force and
operation, effectlve at 3: 00 A, M. on Mny 11, 1944. ‘

ALFRED E DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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3.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S..33:1-31l.1 - LICENSEE CONVICTED OF
TRANSPORTATION AND SALE OF ILLICIT ATCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FINED
$150.00 {(APPEAL OF THIS. CRTMINAT CONVICTION PEMDING) - LICENSE

PRAVIOUSTY SUSPENDED 1N DISCTILINANY- PROCEHDINGS FOR 20 DAYS - -
$55,00 TEPOSIT FORFALTED LN COMPANION SEIZURE PROCEE IDINGS -

APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of Petition by

)
CARMFLO CANNIZZARO ) l
&& Aspen Street ON PETITION
Passaic, H. J., - ) CONCLUSIONS AND OKRDER
)
)

To 1lift the Automatic Suspension

of Plenary Winery License No. V-39

issued by thne State Commissioner

of Alcoholic Bgverdge Control.

Nicholas Martini, BEsc., Attorney for Petitioner.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

It appears from petition il1bd heruln thdt on May By 1944
petitioner was tried in the Passaic County Court of Special Se551ons

~under an indictment charging the transportation and sale .of illicit’:

alcoholic beve rages and was convicted and fined $150.00. -Because of
the conviction in the criminal proceedings, petitioner's license has
beeri automatically . suspended for the balance of its term. I
R. S. 33:1-31.1. On May 8, 1944 the license was picked up by agents
of the Department of Alcohollc Beverage Control. Petitioner now
prays that said automatic suspension of his license may be lifted.

It further appeais'from the petition and from the records of

- this Department that the Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control,

in disciplinary procebdlngs, previously - suspended petitioner!s
license for a period of twenty days, effective from 12:01 A. M.
February )8 1944 to 12:01 A M. March 19, 19&%, after finding the
licensgee gu*lbj on charges of ubllV@Tlﬂg Wlne in violation of ERule 12
of Btate Regulations’ No. 20, and packaging and shlpplng wine in :
violation of State Regu]atlons No. 24.  Re Cannizzaro, Bulletin’ 607
Item 6., It further ,appears that, in seizure procesdings, the Commls—
sioner forfeited th& sum of $50.00 dupCSltJQ, as true value, in lieu;
of petitioner's seized automobile. ‘The criminal proceedings, the
disciplinary proceedings and LLQ se¢zu*e proceedings arose out of

the same transaction. ~

The fact that petitioner has taken an appeal to the Supreme
Court from his conviction does not entitle him to relief herein.
R. S..353:1-31.1. ‘However, under all the circumstances, I believe
that the penalties heretofore imposed in all proceedings are
adequate. Hence, the relief prayed for in the petition will be
granteu.

Accorulngly, 1t is, on this 9th day of May, 1944,

OﬁDhEED, that the sfatutory automatic sus penbion of R
License V-89, issuéd by the State: Commissioner of Alcohollc Beverage
Control to Carmelo Cannizzaro for premises 33 Aspen Street, Passalc,
be llfLeu, and said license is” ﬁerbby resForel tu full force ana

“operaulon, effective immediately.

ALFPED m, DRLSCOLL
Conm1oslon@r. fx
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. -~ FRONT. - FAL%E ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING:MATERIAL FACT'-~ AIDING AND ABETTING. o
NON-LICENSEF TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENuE -
ILLEGAL. bITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS‘ SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of DlsCLpllnary
Proceedings against

JOHN JOSEPH SCHIBELL

(Joseph F, Schibell,
Attoraey—lnrfact)

T/a Club 45

45 Liberty Street

Long Branch, N, J.,

N~

CONCLUSIONS

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-9, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Long Branch, and trans--
ferred during the pendency of
these proceedings to :

AND ORDER

L N S I NI N N

JOHN JOSEPH SCHIBELL
(Joseph F. Schibell, Attorney-
1n~Fact) and JUSEP F. SCHIBELL )

for the sama premlses. . )

- ems e mn e em e mm e we e war e aee ame ame e -

Haydn Proctor, BSGa, Attorney for Defgnglnt-Llcensee. L
Gaylord R.-Hawklns, Es¢., appearing for Department, of Alcohollc o
Beverage Control :

BY THE COMMISSIONPR
The defencdant pleads gulltj to thp foilow1ng chargus c

o "l . In your appllCuthﬁ, *1lcd WLth th; Boarg of Com-;,
'm1851onbru of the City of Long Branch and upon which you -
obtained your current plen ary retall consumption license for

.. premises 45 Liberty Street, Long Branch, New Jersey, you - ...
falsely stated 'No! in answer "to Qucstlon ‘30, which asks:
 JHas'any individual.....other than the.applicant, any 1nterebt
_Jdlrectly or indirectly, in the license:applied for or in- the .
.. . business to be conducted under said license?!, whereas in T
gtruth and fact Joseph Frank Schibell was.so interested:in that
he was actually an equal purtnpr with you in the’ said. ba51ness,
such false statement being inh viclation of R S 30 l 25 -

oo, - M"2.. From July 1, 1936 and until the present vlmc, you
,hknow1ngly alded and mbutt@ﬂ the sald Joseph Frank Schibell to
., exercise, contrary to K. S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileges

of your plenary retail conqunbtlun license. for the aforesaid -
c.premises, th@reby yours;lf v1olutlng R 6 B 1—52 " -Q*,,,g

Joseph T, uChlbbll, a brothﬁx of the llenuev, orlglnally h 1d
the license in his own name, . He obtalned employment with a railroad
whose rulés prohibited him from opefutlwe -a-tavern. . Thereupon, he
presumably turned thb,bu51nbss over to his brother, John Joseph
. Schibell,. Wao, from July 1, 1936 until’ ‘after tlb ‘filing of these
..charges, contlnugu the llCque 1n ‘his Own namcy: However-‘Joseph .
SChlb’ll at all times retained-a ‘half<interest im the licensed busi~
ness and continued to draw- onc-balf of thb pruflﬁs derlved therefrom.

After the institution of thbsb proceeulngs the llcense was
transferred to John Joseph-Sehibell (Joseph F. Schibell, Attorney-in-
Fact) and Joseph F. Schibell. The reason Joseph F. Schibell appears
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as attorney—in~fact'is due to John Joseph Schibell being in the
service. BSince there is no previous-.record and -the "{front" situation:
has been corrected by said transfer, I:shall suspend the license for
a period of ten days. Re Starr, Bulletin 590, Item 2. The punish-
ment shall be fully effective agalnbt the transferees., State
‘Regulations No. 15, Rule 3. '

Accordingly, it is, on this dth day of May, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail- Consumpt;on Llcense C- 9, issued
by the Board of Commissioconers of the City of Long Branch to Joln -
Joseph Schibell (Joseph F. Schibell, Attorney-in-Fact), t/a Club 45,
for premlses 45 Liberty Street, Loug Brdnch and - transferred during .
the pendency of these proceedings to John- Joseph ochlbell (Joseph.F !
Schibell, ALtOTﬁLJ ln-cht) and Joseph F. Sc¢Hibell. for‘the same:- -
pcnmlscq, be and the same is hereby suspended for perlod of ten *
(10) days, commencing at 2:00 A, iy May 15, 1944 an& termlnatlng at- v
2:00 A, M. May 25, 1944, "

ALFRED E. DRIBCOLL
Cqmmlsbionér.w.ifw"b

5, RETAIL LICENSEES ~ HEREIN OF THE SHOWING OF MOTIQNxPIGTﬁBES-IN '

TAVLnNS. .

_ : : . ¢ Aprili 19; 1944

Richard Lowe, Acting Secretary, R R

Board of AlLOhOllu Beveragﬂ Control
Paterson, N, T

Dcar mr Lowe

I understand that a tavern owner in your communlty is préss
ently engaged in exhibiting motion pictures (16 mllllmbtbr fllm)
evbry hdlf hour from 8:00 P, M, to 2: oO A. h. e

g ’”I ati not in favor of tufnlag a tavern into a-motion picture *~
theatre. A31dc from laws relating to places where motion pictures
are shown (K. S, 5:3-103 R, S. 5:3-21) and pertinent local ordi-
nances, our agents and tbe local police have plenty of probless on
their hands without being called upon. to censor motion: plCtHlCo o
‘that- Som“ lngnsocs mlght be tompteu to” shov in a bdrroom.ﬂ_ o

- I an- furtnor of “the oplnlon thet the rcpeatbd dlsplay of"
mov1ng ﬁlCtUTPu, as -outliried in your letter, constitutes a practlce
unduly. designed to ihcrease'the consumption of alcoholic beverages -
and, acgoldlngly, it should not be permltted

"“Very truly yours,
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN COLOL,
PROOF AND CONTENT - 10 DAYS! SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )
HENRY DRESSLEFL -
2215 Hudson Boulevard ) CONCLUSIONS 4
North Bergen, N. J., ) AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Ketail Consump-
tion License C-16, issucd by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Township )
of North Bergen.

Henry Dressler, Pro Se,
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that, on
February 26, 1944, he possessed two 4/5th quart bottles of "Four
Roses A Blend of Straight Whiskies 90 Proof", the contents of which
were not genuine as labeled, in violation of K. 8. 33:1-50.

Analysis of the contents of both bottles disclosed that they
varied from an original sample in coloring, proof and straight whiskey
content.,

In the absence, as here, of any previous record or aggravating
circunmstances attending the instant violation, the usual penalty of
ten days will be imposed. Cf. He Nobile, Bulletin 610, Item 10.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1lth day of May, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary iietall Consumption License C-16, here-
tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the Township of North Bergen to Henry Dressler, for premises
2215 Hudson Loulevara, North Bergen, be and the same is hereby
suspended for a period of ten (lO) days, commencing at 3:00 A, M.
May 16, 1944 and terminating at 3:00 A. i, lay 26, 1944.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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7.

DISCIPLINARY'PnoCEEDINGs'; AIDING AND ABRETTING NON- LICENSEE TO
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - 10 DAYS!
 SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnarj 3
Proc;edlngs agalnst ‘

WALTEL SWETKOFF, ..

T/a CONEY ISLAND LUNCH
28 Market Street
Camden, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
. AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Ketail Consump- )

- tion License C-201, issued-by the

Municipal Board of Aleoholic )
Beverage Control of the City of
Camden. . o )

- e we em wme  mm e e we mm e e aee e e Se e e

Harry H. Teitelman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEI::
Defenuant plbaQS non vult to charg@s that he v1olﬂted _
R. 8. 33:1-52 in that he Know1ngly aided and abetted Dorothy Rosof -

and Daniel Cantor to exercise the rights and privileges of his -
plenary retail consumptlon license contrary to h. S. &3:1-26.

The pertinent facts develupou in the 1nvest1{atlon by the

! A B.C., agents disclosé that the dafondant licensee and owner of the

building where the business is conducted: entereu into 4 written
agrecment, dated July 192, 1945, with one Daniel-Cantor whereby the
latter, under the terms thcreof had exclusive control of the. busi-
ness for one year with the pr1v1lpge of exercising an option to
continue for a like period. Cantor posted a considerable sum of
money as security for the merchandise and for the purpose of .
reimbursement to the defendant in the event a loss was sustained in
the operation of the business. The contract called for. a payment of
$114.,.43 weekly, which suwm represented rent for the use of the prem-
ises, installmeént payments toward the license fee, Federal staumps

and premiums on various types of insurance carried for the benefit of
defendant. After the above contract was executed, .Cantor entered '
into an agreement with Dorothy Rosof whereby Shejobtained:SOme per-—
centage of the profits of the business. ' S

The deipndant in pxplaﬂntlon of the v1olatlon cnargcq hereln,
stated that bbCuUSb of his illness he was unable to work on the
licensed premises and therefore hired Caritor to bz manager of the
business. According to the agreement, howeéver, the license was
actually "farmed out" to Cantor. Defendant further stated that he was
unaware of the fact that he was d01ng anythlng CUntrary to- law.

It has b@en pTOVLn to my satlufactlon that thp contract herein
referred to has been abrogated by the various partics as of-
Januvary 8, 1944, .The defendant, since that datc, has resumed thﬂ
active control o6f the ‘said business ente rprise. - Inasmuch as the
defendant has no previdus adjudicated record-and the proper correc-
tion appears to have been made, a tén=day suspension w1ll thereforg
be imposed. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 1llth day of May, 1944,
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-201, here-
tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Camden to Walter Swetkoff, t/a Coney Island Lunch,
for premises 28 Market Street, Camden, be and the sauwe- is. hereby
suspended for a period of ten (lO) dqys, commencing at 2:00 A. M.
May 17, 1944 and termlnatlng at 21 OO M. May &7, 1944. .

ALFRED E. DLHISCOLL

Commissioner.

8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ABAD v. NEWARK.
ADELIRO VASQUEZ ABAD, )

Appellant ) _—

PP ’ ON APPEAL :
-VS— ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEL - "

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) '
BEVERAGE CONTLOL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, )

Respondent. )

e aw  mwm e aen s e e e et ame me ee e e e aee

Peld & Breitner, Escs., Attorneys for Appellant.
Georgv B. Astley, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from the action of the respondent, suspend-
ing appecllant's license for a period of twenty-five days. The appeal
was presented upon the vtenovrapnnc transcript of the proceedings
below, the oppallant reserving °kceptlons to the a@m1581b111ty oi
certain evidence and exhibits.

Foilowmng the hearing in the disciplinary proceedings;5the
municipal issuing authorlty found the appellant guilty of the follow-
ing chargub .

"On or about October leh, 1943 you sold, served and
delivered and allowed, permittced and suffercd the service - -
and delivery of alcohollc béverages to a person or persons:
actually or apparently intbxicatec, anc¢ allowed, permitted
and sufferel the consumption of alccholic beverages by such -
persons upon tho licensed prcmlsog, in violation of Rule 1 -
of State nogul tions No. 20 '

"On or about November 7th, 1943, you sold, served and
delivered alcoholic beverages to Alex Tury, Frank Fury and”
Bernard Bernick, persons under the age of 21 years, and.
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumptlon of such
beverages by the said Alex Fury, Frank Fury and Bernard -
Bernick upon your licensed premlses, in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

- "0n or ‘about November 7th 1943 you sold, served and -
delivered alcoholic bev;rageg to Alex Fury, Frank Fury and
. Bernard Bernick, mlnors, in violation of Revised Statutes
S L=77,.1
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, Subseouent to the appeal and accordingly after the respondent:
had lost JuTlSletlon over the proceedings, the lattar, on motion of
the appellant, attempted to dismiss the charges in so far as they -
related to sales of alcoholic beverages to Alex and'Frank Fury. This~
motion was 1mprov1dently grantou. ’ :

Nine reasons are urged by the appellant as ground for the
reversal of the respondent!s decision. These reasons need not he
mentioned in detail. Briefly summarlzed, they allege that the
respondent!s findings are against the welght of the ev1dence, based -
on prejudice and bias, and the result of the admission of improper
evide nce. Degpite a mass of testimony and an overabundance of argu-

‘ment, the issues below (in so far as they relate to this appeal) were
only two in number, namely, (1) did the licensee or his agents sell
or servp‘“lconollc boverdgcs to a person actually or apparently .
intoxicated, or permlt the consumption of same by such person on: the
licensed premlscs, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations
No. 203 and (2)' did the licensec or his agents sell, serve or permit
the consumptlon of alcoholic beverages on the llcenseg premises to a
minor, 1n v1ulatlon of huxe 1 of State uegu¢atluns No. 20 and
R' Se l 77 T . .

The ultimate questlun presented by the record on this: appeal ‘
therefore, is one of facts Notwithstanding the "de novo" chardcter,,
of the appeal, the Commissiﬂnﬁr, in his determination of the issues,..
should affirm where there is competent cvidence in the record "from

which the conclusion of the aumlnlstfqtlve tribunal (the local :
issuing authority) could be deduced." Cf, Vajtauer v. Commissioner .
of Immigration, 273 U, S. 10, 106. JUnder the Rules Governing i
%pgeals, ‘the Durden of prOV1ng TCVbTulblb errar rests w1tn thu appal-
ant, ) :

The testimony discloses that, durlng the ea fly evening of »
October 18, 1943, Daniel ———- Lﬂtefpé the appellant!s licensed prem-
ises. He tOStliled that he wds sober when he.entered. His
recollection of the events which took place betweén the time of his
entry and when he was "put out", around 11:30 P. M., is extremely
vague He remewbers drinking cocktails and subsequently beer He
conceues tqat he "must have had ¢uite a few driuks“’upa "must have

“been" drunk., Beyond this, he is unable to shed .any light on what .-
took place in the tavern prior to his LJebbldn .The police, respond-
ing to a call from the tavbrn,_founu Daniel lying on the sidewalk .
adjacent to the side entrance of appellantts premlses, with a cut .on
the side of his head and bleeding profusely. The officers testified
that Daniel was- "unCcr the 1pflugn0p of llcuor” wincoherent" and
"intox 'C‘t do M S o

It appears from . the record: thau when Sorg ant Balley, a w1tn
for tl responucnt questioned appellant's bartender; the latter .

. first denied knowing anything about the 1w1vxod person, He later is-
‘alleged to’ have admitted, however, that Dandiel had: entered thé. :
tavern and ordered a drink, which he stated was taken away fron
Dunlbl when he observed that Daniel was in a-tdrurken condition.m

Tha burtenuer, testifying for the respondent, de

v es that Daniel was:
in the saloon for any length of time and states that Deniel Mwasn't
intox lcatcu" but "wabn‘i *wt enough to have a drink in the S&IUOH,“;
Accorolngly, the bartender testified lie refused te serve Danjel and.
aske; nln to ldeO This Wltﬂbos tutes Dan1e¢ hWe1L out bv a1MJelfﬂ'

A diglnterestcu Wltness, however, one Mi chabl Pahmos, tLStlflC’
thwt,‘when he entered the licensed premises on the evening in yues-
tion, he noticed Daniel seated at the bar :talking to -a woman. - This.
witness describes Daniel as being "prctty well intoxicated." The
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witness distinctly remembers Daniel being served by the bartender
with a beer and another drink of dark brown color. ‘He states further
that Daniel consumed. his drinks immediately and shortly thereafter,.
following an unsuccessful effort to put his arm around his companion,
who pushed him away, nearly fell off his chair. It was after this
incident, Padmos states, that the bartender came from behind the bar,
took Danlel by the collar, pushed him over to the door, and "shoved
him" out of the licensed premises.

Counsel for the appellant arvues that there is no proof that
Daniel was served alcoholic beverages when he was actually or appar-
ently intoxicated. Counsel contends that every person has a
"saturation point" and that "Daniel may have been perfectly all right
until after the alleged drink was served" when "he entered that state
of intoxication where he started to annoy oth'rs.", Aside from the
fact that it would be foolhardy for licensees to ignore all of the e
storm warnings that clearly indicate wh >n a person has had sufficient
alcoholic beverages and to adopt a last drink theory, it is perfectly
apparent that the responderit, after having heard all of the testimony,
reached the conclusion that Danlel was actually or apparently intoxi-
cated prior to the service of his last drink. After hav1ng closely
scrutinized all of the pertinent and admissible testimony in the
record on this point, I have reached the conclusion that respendentts
finding of fact is adeguately supported by the tbstlmony and accord—
ingly, should be sustained, -

I am unwilling to believe that it was the last drink that
caused Daniel to cross the divide that separates appareént .sobriety
from appqrent intoxication. I am impressed by the testlmony of Daplel
that he was in the premises from early evening until 11:30 P. WM. and. .
that during this interval he consumed "quite a few drinks." I believe
his tostlmony that when he entered the licensed premises he was sober.
There is no Coubt in my mind that he was upparcntlv intoxicated when
he was put out. I am similarly impressed by the testimony of Padmos..
I was not impressed by the witnesses called by the licensee. Accord-
ingly, my finding of fact on thls issue supports the decision of the
respondent S .

With reference to the second issue, one Bernard ----- testified.
that, on November 7, 1943, he entecred the licensed premises in the |
comnany of two otnbr companlons, both of whom were sailors. He tes-
tified that he was served beer by appellantts bartender and that, after
consun¢no a portion of Lhe bebr he left the premls s. B

Otto T. Dreher, a member of the Newark Police Depurtment test;-
fied that,early in the morning on November 7, 194%,; while hé was in -~
the llCCnoeu premises, he observed three young mbn, including two
sailors and a civilian, the latter being Bernard, enter the licensed .
premises. " He testified that they werc served three beers and that,
after consuming the same, left the premises. The officer followed the
two sailors and Bernard out of the tavern and subbequently, in company
with his partner, Irving Zillmeier, likewise a mecmber of the Newark
Police. force, detained the boys and asked them their respective ages.
One of . the officers testified that Bernard quite obviously appeared
to be a minor. When Bernard was taken back to the tavern with one of
the officers, he immediately identified the bartender as the person
who ‘had:served him. The licensec deniles that the three boys visited -
his‘'place together and, in-narticulqi,'uenius that Bernard was served
or permitted to consume any alcoholic pr@rages on Noveuwber 7, 1943.
The licensee insists that Bernard had been in his premises Larllbr in.
the-évening and that he had refused to serve him beer whereupon, heiil
says, thb boy stateu, "I'll get even WLth you."_. :
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The respondent, despite the contradictory testimony offered by
the licensee, apparuntly believed the testimony of the police officer
that the three boys were served and permitted to consulne alcoholic
bevera ges on the licensed premises on November 7, 1943. I too am
convinced that the story told by the police is credltableo There is
no reason why they should have stated anything other than a stralght-
forward story of what they actually saw and did on the nlght in
question. :

Bernard téstified that he was born on November 26, 1925 at
Plymouth, Pennsylvania; that his motherts first name was Elizabeth,
and that her maiden name was Stpinski. These facts are partially
corroborated By ‘a certified copy of a certificate of .birth of the
Bureau of Vital Statistics of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
admitted in evidence. The testimony of Bernard with respect to hls
age 1s competent and admissible. A minor is a cqualified witness to
testify as to his own age. See Wighore on Evidérice, Section 667;
State v. Huggins, 83 N. J. L. 43; Re Abrams, Bulletin 562, Item 8.

Appellant, relying on the case of State v. Horton, 109 N.J.L.
450,‘argues that the admission in evidenece of the certified copy of
the birth certificate constitutes reversible error. In the cited
case, Mr. Justice Parker, after conceding the admissibility. ofAthe
testlmony of the minor with respect to her age, held that the
admission of the certified, but not exemplified, certificate was
"harmful error', for: Whlbh the judgment below should be reversed.
Aside from p01nt1ng out that neither the reSponuapB nor  the Commis-
sioner are bound by ‘the strict rules of evidence,” it is pertlnent
to note that Mr. Justice Parker's decision that the admission of the
certificate was "harmful error! rests upon his finding that it "must
have been relied on by the jury." While I am of the opinion that 1n,~
the administrative proceedings before: the ‘respondent, .as well as on' -
this ‘appeal, ‘the ‘certified copy of the birth certificate of Bernard -
was egm1351blg for the purpose for which it was admitted, namely, .

- corroboration of other "competent" and "rclevant! testimony, I have ..
not relied upon it in reaching the decision that Bernard was a wminor’
.on November 7, 1943. His own testimony was sufficient to establish
that fact in tne a1901pllndrv proceedlnbs before the respondent and
on this appeal. SRR

The decision of the respondent, to the extent that it finds
the licensee guilty of selling alcoholic beverages to the minor,
Bernard, is affirmed.

It docs not clearly appear in the record whether respondent
intended its decision to cover the charges of selling alcoholic bever-
ages to the alleged minors, Alex and Frank Fury. On the assumption
that it did, it will be reversed in so far as it covers the last
named persons. These boys were not called as witnesses. Thelr
respective ages were not established by competent testimony. This
conclusionn is in line with the action which the respondent itself
improvidently took on February 17, 1944,

. ¥While an administrative agency has been freed from many of
the technical rules of evidence that were developed as necessary
safeguards in common law jury procedure, it 1s nonetheless auty
bound to observe those rules that actually rather than theor-
etically insure Jjustice and the basic concepts of fair play..
These basic rules include sworn testimony, appearance of
witnesses, the right of cross-examination, and the right to
enter objections on the record. The ultimate finding of fact
must be based upon some competent evidence in the record.
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- The -only remdining question to be considered is the suspen-
sion ‘imposed by the Board.  This suspension, while inartistically
stated, constituted a proper punlshment Respondent, in determining
the squen31on, was fully justified in taking into consideration
the previous record of the licensee. - As a matter of fact it could,
if 1t haa so desired, 1mposoa an even greater suspension. The recom-
mended mirimum suspen31on for sales to intoxicated persons is twenty
days and for sales to mlnors, where there are no aggravating circum-
stances or previous record, ten cays.

The r ecord does not support the appellant's charge that
respondent's decision was based on prejudice and bias. There is a
strong presumption in favor of the correctness of the conclusion
reached by an experienced administrative agency after full hearing.
The presumption 1s not merely that the issuing authority's conclusion
is corréct, but also that it acted fairly. Cf. Des Moines Gas Co. V.
Des-iioines, 238 U. S. 153, In the absence of clear evidence to the.

ate it will be assumed that the members of the local issuing
autqovlty properly discharged their duties. On appeal the Commis-
sioner Lo empowered to make all findings, rulings, Cecisions and
orders that may be right and proper and consonant with the spirit’
of the A]cono¢1c Beverage Law. R. S. 33:1-38.

Accordlngly, it is, on this 18th day of May, 1944

OLDERED, that the above appeal be and the same is hereby
dlsmlssna, anu 1t is further

. ORDERED, that the twenty-five day susppn51on by reSponucnt of
appellantts plenarv retall consumption license C-222, for premises
218 Mulberry Street, Newark, which suspen51on was nelu in abeyance
pending cisposition of the 1nstant appeal is hereby restored, to .
commence at 2:00 A, M. May 19, 1944, and to termlnate at 2:00 AL M.
on June 13, 1944, ’ : :

ALFRED E., DKISCOLL
Commnissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB
LICENSEE DURING PHOHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF L'OCAL ORDINANCE -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBERS, IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 7 -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVEGAGES BY CLUB LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED- I HOURS FOR . OFF-PLEMISES
CONSUMPTION, IN VIOLATION.OF WULE 1 OF-STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 AND
‘RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 7 - 40 DAYS!' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of D+sc1pllnary
Proceedings against - ,

)
¥ ) | |
INTEEI‘JATIOPJéLL aVOnKLhS OL(DEL» o S :
BRANCH NO. &£586 o ‘) e CONCLUSIONS
457 Berkeley Street : o - AND ORDEK
Camden, N, J., ) :
)
)

Holder of Club License CB-29
issued by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
Cltj of Camden.

Fellx Tofani, Secretary, appearing for International Worlers
Order Branch 2586.

Edward F. Hodges, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Bevcrage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleads guilty to charges alleglng that it sold alco-
holic bGVprage: after 2:00 A, . on Sunday, in violation of a Local
ordinance, and that it sold alcoholic bcvoragas to persons other tnan
bona fide members and their bona fide guebts, in violation of Rule 5
of State Kegulations Ho. 7. _ P

The file herein shows that two invéstigators of the Department
of Alcoholic Buvarage Control entered defendant's premises at about
9:00 P. M. on Sunday, April 2, 1944, and purchased alcoholic bever-"
ages. Neither investigator was & member or a guest of a member of
defendant club. There were about twenty-one persons in the premises,
many of whom were drinking alcoholic beverages.

. Defendant has no prior record. The usual suspension for
unlawful sales on Sunday is fifteen days, and the usual suspension for
sales to non-members is also fiftcen days. Re Pénns Grove Lodge,
Bulletin 615, Item 2. Five days will be remitted for the guilty plea,
making a nbt saspnngLon on the charges mwltloned above of twenty-five
days. o '

, ‘Defendant pleaded not guilty as to‘additional charges allegin
sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumptiorn
on Sunday, in violation of Rule 1 of Regulations No. 38 and Rule 5 of
State Hegulations No. 7, and sale of alcohollc beverages to a woman
directly over a bar, in vjolatﬁon‘oi a local ordinance.

On@ of the 1nvest1gators testified that, during. th011 v151t,
his companion asked for "thres bottles of beer to take out" and that

the bartender placed the bottles in'd paper bag and gave them to his-

companion.‘ The investigator testified also pnaf he saw a woman served
a drink of alcoholic beverages directly oveér the bar. The secretary -
of defendant club gave no evidence concerning .the sale for
off—premlscs consumptlon, but denleu th;t ‘the woman had been served -
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over the bar.: .He admitted, however, that two women were in the
premlses. I flnd defendunt Uu]ltj as charged.

olnce these additional charges are closely connected with the
__flrst ‘charges. set forth herein, the suspension will be increased -
from twenty-five to. tnlrty five days because of the flndlng of guilty
as to the additional charges.

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of May, 1944

ORDEhED, that Club License CB-29, issued by the ﬁunlclpal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of Camden to International
Workers Order Branch No. 2586, for premises 457 Bérkeley Street,
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (55) days,
commencing at 2:00.A. M. May 22, 1944, and terminating at 2:00 A, M.. ~
June 26, 1944, ' R :

ALFRED E, DHISCOLL
:CommisSioner.

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ ILTICIT LIQUOR - HEBOTTLlNG - HINDEBING
INVEQTIGATION - 40 DAYS' OUSPENDION :

In the Matter of D1501p11nary )

Proceedings. against - ')3’
BLUE MOON BAR & GRILL, INC AEE :
48 Jay Street | ) CONCLUSIONS
Englewood N J., L y oo .~ - AND ORDEK

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump— 4
‘tion License C-14, issued by the )
Commort Counicil of ‘the City of ‘
Englewood )

'Blub Moon Bar & Grlll Inc., by Otto Monglello, Pre31dent. o
Harrj Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcohollc'
: . Beverage Control ‘

BY THE COMMISSIONER

The defendant leaded guilty to cherges alleging that (1) lt
sold illicit wine, (2) it possessed illicit: wine,: (&) it bottled an:
“alcoholic:beverage for sale, and (4) it hlndered en 1nvest1gatlon
~made by ABG- agents.~¢lnA:,\, T - : : .

: Or’February 19 1944 and agaln on February 21 1944 an ABC
agent purchased from the defendant’s bartender, a plnt bottle of
wine which was poured 1nto the bottle from an unlabeled jug bearing no
1nd101a or- tax ‘payment, ~The agent also purchased several drlnks of
thls w1ne on February 21 ana 23 1944 . . : L

On February 26 1944 alter thc a ents had dlsclosed thelr
1deqt1ty to the- bartender he attcmpteu Lo empty the contents of the
unlabeled jug into the bar drain but.was, prevented from doing so by
the- agentsoi Subsequently, on theé same day, -the agents searched the. .
prlvate dwelling 'of Otto Monglello, who .15 the- beneficial owner -of all

- the stock of the- cérporate. llcensee, and there seized 51x 50-gallon,’
ibarrelu and flve l gallon Jugs Qf houe—maee Wlne.fji_‘ : S

In the efflliated selzure prebeedlngs, no one appeared to clalm
the §¢t'zed property, ‘and all of “the wine taken from Mongiello's home, .
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together with several other jugs of wine seized at the tanrh, Was
- declared forfeited. : :

Tn a written statement obtained from Mongiello, he admitted
having manufactured all of the wine, although insisting that it was
originally intended for his own pcrsonal consumption. The manufac-~
ture was unlawful because no permit had been issued therefor,
because the wine was used for the purpose of resale and because, in
any event, even with a permit, the manufacture is limited in quantity
to 200 ga110hh. See State Regulations No. 1o.

In these days of liquor shortage, there is a great temptation
on the part of retail licensees to bolster their sales by supple-
menting their legitimate stock withi liguor obtained through unlawful
sources. The greater the tvmptztion, however, the greater must be
the penalty that will effectively deter the commission cof the viola-
tion. ' '

In a similar case, decided Secptember 2, 1948, I 1mposea a
penalty _of fifteen days, with the following admonltlon. '

"I hereby warn all licensees that, in cases of this kind
nereafter ar1<1ng, the penalty ma be substantially
increased. He Florello, Bull etln 585, Item 2,

In order to wipe out thls ' Dractlcb of retail licensees possessing:
and selling non-taxpaid alcoholic - ‘beverages, I now fix the normal
penalty for this type of offense-at thirty days. If this proves

inadequate, further appropriate curative measures will be taken.

In addition to the hindering charge (see (4) above), the
license of this defendant was heretofore suspended by the local
issuing authority in July 13&3, for a period of ten days for con=
ducting its premises as a nuisance., Under all of the circumstances; -
including a consideration of the gullqy plea, I shall suspena the -

license for a period o;Aforty days.
Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of May, 1944,

- OHDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-14, issued
by the Common Council of the City of Englewood to Blue. Moon Bar &
Grill, Inc. for premises 46 Jay Street, Bnglewood, be and the same is:
herpby suspended for a period of forty (40) days, commencing at 1:00
A. M. May 19, 1944 and terminating at 1:00 A. . June 28, 1944,

t ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
‘;Commissioner.
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11l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BbVFuAGIS TC WOMEN
OVER .THE BAK, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL OLDINANCE - DAYSW SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
Proceedings against ' '

WILLIAM LORUSSO
.. T/a LORUSSO'S CAFE
. 241 Stevens Street
Camden, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
" "AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-144, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Camden.

- e am e v me mm mm wm e ew s em  we  ww e v e

R N . O L N N

Bruce A. Wallace, Es¢., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward ¥F. Hodges, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEn.'

The deiupaant pleaded gulltj to a charﬁc alleging that, on
March 10, 1944, he served alcoholic beverages to two women directly
over -a bar on hlS licensed premises, in violation of local ordinance.

: The women were observed drinking beer while seated at stools in
front of the defendant's lunch bar, which is located in the same room
as the liqguor bar.

- "The fact that the lunch bar is used primarily for the service
of food does not excuse the instant violation. The local regulation
Adnterdicts the service of any beverage to women "over any bar." No
distinction.is made between regular liquor bars and so-called lunch
bars, It is apparent that the local authorities intended that women
shall be served only while seated at tables. Cf. Re Hencinski,
Bulletin 546, Item 3. : : '

. . . A.consideration of the guilty plea and the circumstances sur-
rounding the offense justifies the 1mp031tlon of th< minimum penalty
f.of threg days. Re Hen01nsk11 supra.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on this 16th- Qay of May, 1944,

OnDERWD, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-144, hereto-
fore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Camden to William Lorusso, t/a Lorussol's Cafe, for prem-
ises 241 Stevens Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of three (5) days, commencing at 2:00 A. M. May 23, 1944
and terminating at 2:00 A, M. May 26, 1844.

24, €. 191JJ046Q

ommiss 1oner °
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